

#### OIC Labour Centre/GA-2023/Res/Final

# **RESOLUTIONS**

**OF** 

THE FIRST GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE OIC LABOUR CENTRE

BAKU, REPUBLIC OF AZERBAIJAN,  $21^{ST}$ - $22^{ND}$  NOVEMBER, 2023  $7^{TH}$   $-8^{TH}$  JUMADA AL AWAL 1445 H

# RESOLUTION No.GA/1-2023 ON ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMEN OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE OIC LABOUR CENTRE

The Inaugural Session of the General Assembly of the OIC Labour Centre held in Baku, Republic of Azerbaijan, on  $21^{st}$ - $22^{nd}$  November, 2023 (Corresponding to  $7^{th}$  -  $8^{th}$  Jumada Al Awal 1445 H),

Pursuant to Article 10 (2.1) of the Statute of the OIC Labour Centre, hereby:

- 1. Elects the Republic of Azerbaijan as Chairman of the General Assembly;
- 2. **Also elects** the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia as the Vice-Chairman of the General Assembly to represent the Arab Group. The Vice Chairman to represent the Africa Group will be elected at the next General Assembly as there were no representative from the Group present in the present Session.

Adopted in Baku, 22<sup>nd</sup> November 2023

## RESOLUTION No.GA/2-2023 ON ELECTION OF MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD OF OIC LABOUR CENTRE

The Inaugural Session of the General Assembly of the OIC Labour Centre held in Baku, Republic of Azerbaijan, on  $21^{st}$ - $22^{nd}$  November, 2023 (Corresponding to  $7^{th}$  -  $8^{th}$  Jumada Al Awal 1445 H),

Pursuant to Articles 10 (2.2.) and 12 (1) of the Statute of OIC Labour Centre,

Taking into consideration the candidatures for membership of the Executive Board of the Centre received from the Member States of the OIC Labour Centre, hereby:

- **1. Elects** the following countries as members of the Executive Board of the OIC Labour Centre for a term of three years effective from 22<sup>nd</sup> November, 2023:
  - 1) Republic of Azerbaijan;
  - 2) Republic of Turkiye;
  - 3) Kingdom of Saudi Arabia;
  - 4) Republic of Benin;
  - 5) Islamic Republic of Mauritania;
  - 6) Republic of the Sudan;
  - 7) Republic of Togo;
  - 8) Kingdom of Bahrain;
  - 9) State of Libya;
  - 10) Kingdom of Morocco;
  - 11) Director-General of the Labour Centre (Non-Voting Member)

Adopted in Baku, 22<sup>nd</sup> November, 2023

### RESOLUTION No.GA/3-2023 ON APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR GENERAL OF THE SECRETARIAT OF OIC LABOUR CENTRE

The Inaugural Session of the General Assembly of the OIC Labour Centre held in Baku, Republic of Azerbaijan, on  $21^{st}$ - $22^{nd}$  November, 2023 (Corresponding to  $7^{th}$  -  $8^{th}$  Jumada Al Awal 1445 H),

Pursuant to Articles 10 (2.5) and 13 (2) of the Statute of OIC Labour Centre,

Taking into consideration the candidatures for the position of Director General of OIC Labour Centre received from the Member States of OIC Labour Centre, hereby:

**1. Appoints** Mr. Azar Bayramov, a national of Azerbaijan, as the Director General of OIC Labour Centre for a period of 3 years, effective from 22<sup>nd</sup> November, 2023.

Adopted in Baku, 22<sup>nd</sup> November 2023

#### OIC Labour Centre/GA-2023/Res/Final

#### RESOLUTION NO.GA/4-2023 ON THE BUDGET OF THE SECRETARIAT OF OIC LABOUR CENTRE FOR 2023-2026

The Inaugural Session of the General Assembly of the OIC Labour Centre held in Baku, Republic of Azerbaijan, on  $21^{st}$ - $22^{nd}$  November, 2023 (Corresponding to  $7^{th}$  -  $8^{th}$  Jumada Al Awal 1445 H),

Pursuant to the Article 10 (2.4) and Article 15 (1) of the Statute of OIC Labour Centre,

Welcoming the offer of the Government of Azerbaijan to cover the running cost of the Secretariat of the OIC Labour Centre for the next three years (2023-2026), hereby:

- 1. **Expresses** its appreciation for the generous offer of the Government of Azerbaijan to cover the running cost of the Secretariat of the OIC Labour Centre for the next three years (2023-2026);
- 2. **Takes note** of the allocation of an amount of US\$ 1 million by the Government of Azerbaijan as a take-off grant to cover the expenses of the Secretariat for the budget year 2023-2026, starting from 1<sup>st</sup> December, 2023. The details of the budget will be decided upon by the Executive Board in consultation with the Director General of the Centre;
- 3. **Requests** the Director General to consult with the OIC General Secretariat with a view to proposing an appropriate scale of assessed contribution in line with the existing OIC practice in this regard;
- 4. **Invites** the Member States of the OIC Labour Centre to expedite the necessary ratification of the Statute to enable them make regular contributions to both the administrative and operational budgets of the Center;
- 5. Calls on the Member States of the OIC Labour Centre to make voluntary contributions and donations in accordance with Article 16 of the Statute of the OIC Labour Centre.

#### Adopted in Baku, 22<sup>nd</sup> November 2023

#### OIC Labour Centre/GA-2023/Res/Final

### RESOLUTION NO.GA/5-2023 ON THE INTERIM ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE OF THE OIC LABOUR CENTRE

The Inaugural Session of the General Assembly of the OIC Labour Centre held in Baku, Republic of Azerbaijan, on  $21^{st}$ - $22^{nd}$  November, 2023 (Corresponding to  $7^{th}$  -  $8^{th}$  Jumada Al Awal 1445 H),

Pursuant to Article 10 (2.2 and 2.4) of the Statute of OIC Labour Centre, hereby:

1. **Approves** the Interim Organizational Structure of the OIC Labour Centre as per attached Organogram.

Adopted in Baku, 22<sup>nd</sup> November, 2023

Annex to Res. No. GA/5-2023

## ORGANIZATIONAL CHART OF THE OIC LABOUR CENTRE

